(R-2009-32)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 303989

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE AUG 0 6 2008

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR THE BIRD ROCK COASTAL TRAFFIC FLOW IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE LA JOLLA COMMUNITY PLAN AREA.

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

- 1. That the City Auditor and Comptroller is authorized to transfer an amount not to exceed \$770,000 within Fund 30310, TransNet, from CIP 52-776.0, Prospect Street/Silverado Street Roundabout, to CIP 52-717.0, Bird Rock Coastal Traffic Flow Improvements [Project], contingent upon the adoption of the Fiscal Year 2009 Appropriations Ordinance and providing the City Auditor and Comptroller first certify that funds for this action are on deposit in the City Treasury.
- 2. That the appropriation and expenditure of an amount not to exceed \$770,000, in Fund 30310, TransNet, CIP 52-717.0, Bird Rock Coastal Flow Improvements from CIP 52-776.0 Prospect Street/Silverado Street Roundabout, is authorized solely and exclusively for the purpose of providing funds for Bird Rock Coastal Traffic Flow Improvements, contingent upon the adoption of the Fiscal Year 2009 Appropriations Ordinance and provided that the City Auditor and Comptroller first furnishes one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditures are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.
- 3. That the City Auditor and Comptroller, upon advice from the administering department, is authorized to transfer excess budgeted funds, if any, to the appropriate reserves.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this activity is covered under Project No. 6225 (Negative Declaration, dated 5/24/2005). The activity is adequately addressed in the environmental documents and there is no change in circumstance, additional information, or project changes to warrant additional environmental review. Because the prior environmental documents adequately covered this activity as part of the previously approved project, the activity is not a separate project for purposes of CEQA review per CEQA Guidelines Section §15060(c)(3).

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

В	v
$\boldsymbol{\mathcal{L}}$	y

Ryan Kohut

Deputy City Attorney

RK:cfq 07/07/08 Or.Dept:E&CP R-2009-32 AC:

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of \_\_JUL 2 9 2008

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk

Approved:  $8 - 6 \cdot 08$ 

ANN DIECO. . . Ha cherks befice

Vetoed: \_\_\_\_\_

08 Thi 12 EJERRY SANDERS, Mayor

RECEP

-PAGE 2 OF 2-

€ 303989